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	TENANCY SERVICES UPDATE


1.
SUMMARY
This briefing paper gives Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Community and Services) a summarised up-date on specific areas of activity within Tenancy Services

2.
BACKGROUND

This paper up-dates members on the following areas:

· The number of tenants on Universal Credit and the impact on rent arrears

· Overall levels of current tenant arrears
· Levels of anti-social behaviour
3.
UNIVERSAL CREDIT
3.1
The payment of Universal Credit (UC) continues to be rolled out across the Mansfield district. As at 5 March 2021 the council had 1,491 tenants in receipt of UC with approximately 15-20 new cases transferring over from legacy benefits each week.
3.2
UC was introduced with the aim of preparing claimants for the work environment in which 75% of employees are paid monthly, whilst at the same time encouraging tenants to take responsibility for their own financial affairs. It is paid as a single monthly sum and households are expected to manage their own budgets including payment of their rent.
3.3    
Where there is a history of rent arrears or the tenant is considered to be vulnerable with issues such as mental health, drug or alcohol dependency, then it is possible for the council to claim the rent element of a households UC, direct from the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP). This is called a managed payment. Under normal circumstances it is not possible to claim this until after the claimant has received their first payment, which results in the tenant falling further into arrears.

3.4
Of the 1,491 tenants on UC the council has applied for 792 managed payments, representing approximately 53% of all tenants receiving UC. In addition the council is in receipt of 337 payments of arrears direct from UC, representing 22% of all tenants on UC.
3.5
A breakdown of the arrears data shows that of the 1491 tenants claiming UC:-

· 448 have rent arrears of between £100 - £499

· 156 have rent arrears of between £500 - £999

· 182 have rent arrears above £1,000
The total outstanding rent arrears for all 1,491 UC claimants is £575,344

3.6
Not all of the £575,344 can however be attributed directly to UC as many of the tenants were in rent arrears prior to transferring onto UC. 

3.7 
It is difficult to accurately quantify what impact UC has had on arrears levels as we are not always immediately notified when a tenant is due to transfer benefits.  Indeed if a tenant pays their own housing costs direct from their UC payment, we may not know for several weeks or months that they have transferred onto UC. Analysis of rent arrears figures, from dates associated with when the council was first notified tenants were transferring to UC would however suggest, total current tenant rent arrears, at the time of transfer was £545,164
3.8 
A simple estimate of the direct impact of UC on rent arrears would therefore be to subtract the estimated figure of £545,164 from the 5 March 2021 figure of £575,344 which would suggest increased UC arrears of £30,180.  Obviously a caveat needs to be placed on this figure as a proportion of the tenants would not have been on full housing benefit and would not have paid their rent and arrears, even if they had stayed on legacy benefits.
4.0
OVERALL LEVEL OF CURRENT TENANT ARREARS

4.1 
The total of all outstanding arrears as at 5 March 2021 was £1,027,169 inclusive of the debt associated with UC. The figures show that the level of debt associated with tenants claiming UC represents 56% of all outstanding current tenant arrears. 

4.2
The total of all outstanding current tenant arrears for the corresponding period 6 March 2020 was £1,016,850 an increase of £10,319. This represents an increase of approximately 1% on the 12 month period.
4.3
The table below illustrates the level of current tenant arrears over the last 2 financial years. It can be seen that there is a direct pattern across the 2 year period. 
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4.4
Due to central government Covid 19 regulations, placing restrictions on the council taking enforcement action, only 1 eviction for rent arrears has been carried out during this financial year. For comparative purposes at the same point in time last year the council had undertaken 26 evictions when arrears had been cited in full or in part on the court application. 
4.5
Income Officers in conjunction with Financial Inclusion officers continue to work with tenants at the earliest possible opportunity, to resolve issues of both rent arrears and in helping them maximise their income through benefit entitlements. Enforcement action through the courts will always be seen as a last resort, when the tenant has failed to engage and all others options have been explored.
5.
LEVELS OF ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
5.1
The housing department currently has 548 ongoing cases of ASB which it is investigating. In addition a further 304 cases have been closed within this financial year with 273, approximately 90% of those, having a successful resolution.

5.2
The lower level cases of ASB are investigated by the Housing Management Officers with the more complex cases, especially those involving criminal activity are investigated by the Specialist ASB and Tenancy Enforcement Officers.
5.3
Initial investigations include home visits, telephone calls, emails letters etc. which often resolves the issue, without the need to take formal legal action, even if this does sometimes take a protracted amount of time. Where this approach doesn’t work a variety of methods can be used to try and help resolve the situation and this financial year the following actions have been taken:-

· 2 suspended possession orders have been granted
· 6 injunctions have been obtained 

· 13 Notices of Seeking Possession have been served

· 27 Community Protection Warnings/Notices have been served

· 2 tenants gave up possession of their property to avoid court action

5.4
The list below, with redacted addresses, gives an indication of the type of complaint the department is currently dealing with and the action being taken.
· Park Hall Ward – Noise, threats to neighbours, threats to property, criminal damage. Notice of seeking possession has been served and in addition an injunction has been applied for and has been granted. The injunction has now been breached and a committal to prison application is being made. 
· Sherwood Ward – threats to neighbours, noise and alcohol related issues. Notice of seeking possession has been served. The tenant contesting our possession application and we are awaiting a trial date for a possession hearing.

· Bull Farm/Pleasley Hill – criminal damage to property on several occasions. Notice of seeking possession has been served, awaiting trial date. Pre-trial hearing set for 11 March 2021

· Abbott Ward – General ASB plus burgled neighbour. Eviction set for 9 March 2021

· Oak Tree Ward – children generally causing a nuisance on the estate including some criminal activity. Notice of seeking possession has been served and a full possession hearing is now being sought. Directions hearing at court stated this will not be until after 21 June 2021
· Park Hall Ward – mainly noise related activity, loud music, criminal damage to property, and the police are in regular attendance. Notice of seeking possession has been served and in addition an injunction has been applied for and granted. A committal to prison application is now being made due to breach of the injunction.

· Penniment Ward – general neighbour nuisance, alleged criminal and drug related activity at the property. Notice of seeking possession has been served and paperwork is now being prepared for a full possession application to be made.
· Newgate Ward – criminal damage, abusing neighbours, children being allowed in block to cause ASB. Notice of seeking possession has been served and paperwork is now being prepared for a full possession application to be made. 

· Newgate Ward – noise related issues, domestic violence, alcohol issues. This is an introductory tenancy and a Notice of Possession Proceedings was served, which was withdrawn on a formal appeal being made. Within 48 hours problems re-surfaced and a new Notice of Possession Proceedings will be issued. As this is an introductory tenancy when the case goes to court, possession will be mandatory.
6.
BUDGET / RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Any costs associated with the content of this briefing paper are being met from existing Housing Revenue Account budgets and staffing resources. 
7.
COMMENTS OF HEAD OF SERVICE
The Covid-19 pandemic has been a challenging time for the Housing Management service in terms of managing rent arrears and anti-social behaviour. The implementation of introductory tenancies earlier in 2020 will be a positive step forwards in terms of our ability to effectively manage anti-social behaviour and rent arrears in the future. The service continues to provide a range of support offers to those tenants that are struggling to pay their rent including debt and welfare advice and this forms a key part of the council’s new Homeless Prevention Strategy.

	Report Author
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Income 

		Week		Budgeted Income		Budgeted Income Cumulative		Actual Weekly Income		Total Income Cumulative		Weekly Variance From Budget		Total Cumulative Variance

		1    06/04/20		RENT FREE		0.00		£345,882.24		£345,882.24		£345,882.24		£345,882.24

		2    13/04/20		RENT FREE		0.00		£48,858.60		£394,740.84		£48,858.60		£394,740.84

		3    20/04/20		£505,600.00		£505,600.00		£421,333.36		£816,074.20		-£84,266.64		£310,474.20

		4    27/04/20		£505,600.00		£1,011,200.00		£533,239.19		£1,349,313.39		£27,639.19		£338,113.39

		5    04/05/20		£505,600.00		£1,516,800.00		£642,931.20		£1,992,244.59		£137,331.20		£475,444.59

		6    11/05/20		£505,600.00		£2,022,400.00		£348,920.37		£2,341,164.96		-£156,679.63		£318,764.96

		7    18/05/20		£505,600.00		£2,528,000.00		£433,275.64		£2,774,440.60		-£72,324.36		£246,440.60

		8    25/05/20		£505,600.00		£3,033,600.00		£521,899.73		£3,296,340.33		£16,299.73		£262,740.33

		9    01/06/20		£505,600.00		£3,539,200.00		£586,283.47		£3,882,623.80		£80,683.47		£343,423.80

		10  08/06/20		£505,600.00		£4,044,800.00		£458,345.80		£4,340,969.60		-£47,254.20		£296,169.60

		11  15/06/20		£505,600.00		£4,550,400.00		£427,311.28		£4,768,280.88		-£78,288.72		£217,880.88

		12  22/06/20		£505,600.00		£5,056,000.00		£407,184.46		£5,175,465.34		-£98,415.54		£119,465.34

		13  29/06/20		£505,600.00		£5,561,600.00		£750,936.28		£5,926,401.62		£245,336.28		£364,801.62

		14  06/07/20		£505,600.00		£6,067,200.00		£456,097.55		£6,382,499.17		-£49,502.45		£315,299.17

		15  13/07/20		£505,600.00		£6,572,800.00		£360,952.31		£6,743,451.48		-£144,647.69		£170,651.48

		16  20/07/20		£505,600.00		£7,078,400.00		£449,259.09		£7,192,710.57		-£56,340.91		£114,310.57

		17  27/07/20		£505,600.00		£7,584,000.00		£722,270.74		£7,914,981.31		£216,670.74		£330,981.31

		18  03/08/20		£505,600.00		£8,089,600.00		$496,658.99		£8,411,640.30		-£8,941.01		£322,040.30

		19  10/08/20		£505,600.00		£8,595,200.00		£367,547.65		£8,779,187.95		-£138,052.35		£183,987.95

		20  17/08/20		£505,600.00		£9,100,800.00		£429,691.06		£9,208,879.01		-£75,908.94		£108,079.01

		21  24/08/20		£505,600.00		£9,606,400.00		£717,372.35		£9,926,251.36		£211,772.35		£319,851.36

		22  31/08/20		£505,600.00		£10,112,000.00		£395,068.50		£10,321,319.86		-£110,531.50		£209,319.86

		23  07/09/20		£505,600.00		£10,617,600.00		£466,693.42		£10,788,013.28		-£38,906.58		£170,413.28

		24  14/09/20		£505,600.00		£11,123,200.00		£436,081.04		£11,224,094.32		-£69,518.96		£100,894.32

		25  21/09/20		£505,600.00		£11,628,800.00		£567,540.30		£11,791,634.62		£61,940.30		£162,834.62

		26  28/09/20		£505,600.00		£12,134,400.00		£558,897.09		£12,350,531.71		£53,297.09		£216,131.71

		27  05/10/20		£505,600.00		£12,640,000.00		£477,357.48		£12,827,889.19		-£28,242.52		£187,889.19

		28  12/10/20		£505,600.00		£13,145,600.00		£427,428.92		£13,255,318.11		-£78,171.08		£109,718.11

		29  19/10/20		£505,600.00		£13,651,200.00		£635,605.38		£13,890,923.49		£130,005.38		£239,723.49

		30  26/10/20		£505,600.00		£14,156,800.00		£584,204.42		£14,475,127.91		£78,604.42		£318,327.91

		31  02/11/20		£505,600.00		£14,662,400.00		£452,839.29		£14,927,967.20		-£52,760.71		£265,567.20

		32  09/11/20		£505,600.00		£15,168,000.00		£515,170.91		£15,443,138.11		£9,570.91		£275,138.11

		33  16/11/20		£505,600.00		£15,673,600.00		£484,674.60		£15,927,812.71		-£20,925.40		£254,212.71

		34  23/11/20		£505,600.00		£16,179,200.00		£422,357.56		£16,350,170.27		-£83,242.44		£170,970.27

		35  30/11/20		£505,600.00		£16,684,800.00		£629,298.25		£16,979,468.52		£123,698.25		£294,668.52

		36  07/12/20		£505,600.00		£17,190,400.00		£517,811.53		£17,497,280.05		£12,211.53		£306,880.05

		37  14/12/20		£505,600.00		£17,696,000.00		£484,997.42		£17,982,277.47		-£20,602.58		£286,277.47

		38  21/12/20		£0.00		£17,696,000.00		£167,599.69		£18,149,877.16		£167,599.69		£453,877.16

		39  28/12/20		£0.00		£17,696,000.00		£182,613.89		£18,332,491.05		£182,613.89		£636,491.05

		40  04/01/21		£505,600.00		£18,201,600.00		£611,641.78		£18,944,132.83		£106,041.78		£742,532.83

		41  11/01/21		£505,600.00		£18,707,200.00		£434,996.52		£19,379,129.35		-£70,603.48		£671,929.35

		42  18/01/21		£505,600.00		£19,212,800.00		£467,709.66		£19,846,839.01		-£37,890.34		£634,039.01

		43  25/01/21		£505,600.00		£19,718,400.00		£584,444.81		£20,431,283.82		£78,844.81		£712,883.82

		44  01/02/21		£505,600.00		£20,224,000.00		£458,915.52		£20,890,199.34		-£46,684.48		£666,199.34

		45  08/02/21		£505,600.00		£20,729,600.00		£516,030.68		£21,406,230.02		£10,430.68		£676,630.02

		46  15/02/21		£505,600.00		£21,235,200.00		£481,815.78		£21,888,045.80		-£23,784.22		£652,845.80

		47  22/02/21		£505,600.00		£21,740,800.00		£431,018.67		£22,319,064.47		-£74,581.33		£578,264.47

		48  01/03/21		£505,600.00		£22,246,400.00		£640,499.44		£22,959,563.91		£134,899.44		£713,163.91

		49  08/03/21		£505,600.00		£22,752,000.00

		50  15/03/21		£505,600.00		£23,257,600.00

		51  22/03/21		£505,600.00		£23,763,200.00

		52  29/03/21		£505,600.00		£24,268,800.00





Income Graph

		Week		Budgeted Income 2020/21		Actual Income 2020/21		Actual Income 2019/20

		1		0.00		£345,882.24		£136,918.56

		2		0.00		£394,740.84		£392,169.82

		3		£505,600.00		£816,074.20		£690,485.37

		4		£1,011,200.00		£1,349,313.39		£1,063,473.45

		5		£1,516,800.00		£1,992,244.59		£1,646,742.32

		6		£2,022,400.00		£2,341,164.96		£2,366,529.39

		7		£2,528,000.00		£2,774,440.60		£2,769,388.24

		8		£3,033,600.00		£3,296,340.33		£3,195,397.17

		9		£3,539,200.00		£3,882,623.80		£3,847,120.55

		10		£4,044,800.00		£4,340,969.60		£4,401,773.57

		11		£4,550,400.00		£4,768,280.88		£4,802,565.44

		12		£5,056,000.00		£5,175,465.34		£5,249,711.78

		13		£5,561,600.00		£5,926,401.62		£5,829,163.13

		14		£6,067,200.00		£6,382,499.17		£6,355,300.85

		15		£6,572,800.00		£6,743,451.48		£6,867,333.34

		16		£7,078,400.00		£7,192,710.57		£7,314,452.87

		17		£7,584,000.00		£7,914,981.31		£7,717,053.40

		18		£8,089,600.00		£8,411,640.30		£8,393,370.34

		19		£8,595,200.00		£8,778,025.37		£8,910,348.02

		20		£9,100,800.00		£9,208,879.01		£9,307,961.54

		21		£9,606,400.00		£9,926,251.36		£9,771,941.86

		22		£10,112,000.00		£10,321,319.86		£10,416,699.44

		23		£10,617,600.00		£10,788,013.28		£10,875,780.30

		24		£11,123,200.00		£11,224,094.32		£11,356,972.29

		25		£11,628,800.00		£11,791,634.62		£11,833,698.98

		26		£12,134,400.00		£12,350,531.71		£12,347,948.34

		27		£12,640,000.00		£12,827,889.19		£12,930,991.95

		28		£13,145,600.00		£13,255,318.11		£13,421,688.89

		29		£13,651,200.00		£13,890,923.49		£13,881,324.56

		30		£14,156,800.00		£14,475,127.91		£14,403,355.32

		31		£14,662,400.00		£14,927,167.20		£15,034,916.32

		32		£15,168,000.00		£15,443,138.11		£15,533,491.56

		33		£15,673,600.00		£15,927,812.71		£15,922,363.87

		34		£16,179,200.00		£16,350,170.27		£16,504,818.20

		35		£16,684,800.00		£16,979,468.52		£17,075,827.91

		36		£17,190,400.00		£17,497,280.05		£17,489,043.74

		37		£17,696,000.00		£17,982,277.47		£17,970,026.17

		38		£17,696,000.00		£18,149,877.16		£18,283,103.61

		39		£17,696,000.00		£18,332,491.05		£18,324,690.62

		40		£18,201,600.00		£18,944,132.83		£18,869,052.50

		41		£18,707,200.00		£19,379,129.35		£19,359,113.40

		42		£19,212,800.00		£19,846,839.01		£19,770,537.07

		43		£19,718,400.00		£20,431,283.82		£20,352,223.07

		44		£20,224,000.00		£20,890,199.34		£20,892,228.77

		45		£20,729,600.00		£21,406,230.02		£21,406,618.69

		46		£21,235,200.00		£21,888,045.80		£21,782,687.76

		47		£21,740,800.00		£22,319,064.47		£22,368,800.92

		48		£22,246,400.00		£22,959,563.91		£22,888,648.05

		49		£22,752,000.00				£23,352,578.78

		50		£23,257,600.00				£23,993,809.28

		51		£23,763,200.00				£24,428,053.34

		52		£24,268,800.00				£24,799,440.39

		53						£25,325,823.04
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Budgeted Income 2020/21

Actual Income 2020/21

Actual Income 2019/20



Arrears

		Week		2018/19

		Week		2018/19		2019/20		2020/21

		1		£681,315.85		£812,527.36		£865,218.52

		2		£628,108.38		£688,780.90		£826,847.99

		3		£691,378.95		£776,995.73		£929,381.09

		4		£681,284.71		£861,799.83		£954,566.03

		5		£675,089.05		£813,252.45		£872,466.92

		6		£684,922.20		£775,495.84		£949,107.82

		7		£725,998.69		£841,065.80		£1,041,694.37

		8		£764,789.95		£928,344.44		£1,068,491.86

		9		£711,331.24		£842,436.35		£961,149.10

		10		£716,947.34		£816,730.30		£1,014,539.83

		11		£778,742.05		£894,886.02		£1,113,718.44

		12		£821,420.49		£959,013.71		£1,194,918.29

		13		£762,624.94		£932,937.30		£1,000,439.92

		14		£760,006.41		£882,551.28		£1,052,960.24

		15		£804,808.48		£927,782.26		£1,162,959.70

		16		£831,760.45		£1,001,139.47		£1,239,722.73

		17		£878,762.23		£1,079,699.21		£1,056,802.06

		18		£777,149.57		£922,727.93		£1,085,542.04

		19		£812,335.82		£973,588.96		£1,190,757.64

		20		£880,056.84		£1,053,066.70		£1,279,129.20

		21		£901,033.62		£1,100,715.89		£1,106,004.54

		22		£822,543.75		£975,389.89		£1,160,544.58

		23		£834,970.88		£1,017,610.41		£1,245,240.19

		24		£898,178.23		£1,089,109.89		£1,322,717.45

		25		£925,354.61		£1,133,362.54		£1,243,248.59

		26		£837,482.00		£1,105,072.76		£1,183,354.17

		27		£882,187.09		£1,036,291.18		£1,264,493.40

		28		£917,699.03		£1,106,680.62		£1,355,341.65

		29		£952,357.07		£1,166,007.17		£1,248,403.52

		30		£1,002,540.41		£1,133,473.62		£1,158,931.97

		31		£922,110.07		£1,032,186.21		£1,218,714.23

		32		£944,204.31		£1,089,730.84		£1,257,577.72

		33		£1,010,151.13		£1,179,616.54		£1,283,920.65

		34		£1,039,077.51		£1,111,644.31		£1,332,657.69

		35		£977,750.32		£1,049,977.99		£1,234,072.80

		36		£983,610.67		£1,132,961.44		£1,276,951.74

		37		£1,058,902.11		£1,199,111.88		£1,298,743.83

		38		£915,540.06		£965,627.90		£1,173,539.15

		39		£774,380.83		£939,653.85		£1,056,029.07

		40		£828,975.04		£914,858.42		£1,007,577.38

		41		£876,236.59		£975,149.77		£1,065,186.30

		42		£894,548.84		£1,054,778.96		£1,110,291.16

		43		£897,605.99		£990,604.35		£1,043,775.85

		44		£821,011.07		£966,616.20		£1,044,664.69

		45		£873,196.58		£999,309.45		£1,093,320.45

		46		£906,593.62		£1,092,776.30		£1,112,255.55

		47		£941,643.80		£1,025,714.77		£1,155,893.06

		48		£854,084.66		£1,016,850.43		£1,027,169.72

		49		£903,722.20		£1,019,941.70

		50		£921,249.60		£944,636.16

		51		£965,559.45		£1,019,072.71

		52		£900,161.29		£1,106,759.08

		53				£1,072,732.69
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Arrears Breakdown

		

		2020		Arrears		Arrears IT's		Total

		WK 28		1,330,650.82		24,690.83		1,355,341.65

		WK 29		1,223,146.91		25,256.61		1,248,403.52

		WK 30		1,134,819.39		24,112.58		1,158,931.97

		WK 31		1,191,477.73		27,236.50		1,218,714.23

		WK 32		1,230,120.35		27,457.37		1,257,577.72

		WK 33		1,255,963.70		27,956.95		1,283,920.65

		WK 34		1,301,252.12		31,405.57		1,332,657.69

		WK 35		1,205,530.66		28,542.14		1,234,072.80

		WK 36		1,246,599.08		30,352.66		1,276,951.74

		WK 37		1,265,759.70		32,984.13		1,298,743.83

		WK 38		1,143,041.82		30,497.33		1,173,539.15

		WK 39		1,031,532.20		24,496.87		1,056,029.07

		WK 40		984,853.39		22,723.99		1,007,577.38

		WK 41		1,038,460.00		26,726.30		1,065,186.30

		WK 42		1,078,981.99		31,309.17		1,110,291.16

		WK 43		1,015,269.74		28,506.11		1,043,775.85

		WK 44		1,013,920.91		30,743.78		1,044,664.69

		WK 45		1,060,386.18		32,934.27		1,093,320.45

		WK 46		1,085,338.66		36,916.89		1,122,255.55

		WK 47		1,115,237.35		40,655.71		1,155,893.06

		WK 48		993,891.42		33,278.30		1,027,169.72






